
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Joint Consultative and Safety 
Committee

Date: Tuesday 30 August 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Joint Consultative and Safety Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Alex Scroggie

Vice-Chair Councillor Emily Bailey

Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
May 2016.

5 - 8

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Health and Safety Annual Report 9 - 28

Report of the Health and Safety Officer.

5  Sickness Absence 29 - 36

Report of the Chief Executive and the Service Manager Organisational 
Development.

6  Current Staffing Issues 37 - 38

Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development.

7  Minor establishment changes 39 - 40

Report to of the Service Manager Organisational Development.

8  Volunteering Policy 41 - 50

Report of the Service Manager Community Relations.

9  Establishment of an Apprenticeship Training Grade 51 - 54

Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development.

10  Shared Parental Leave Policy 55 - 66

Report of the Service Manager Organisational Development.

11  Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 24 May 2016

Councillor Alex Scroggie (Chair)

Present: Councillor Emily Bailey
Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney

Councillor John Parr
Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: Alan Green
Alison Hunt

Gill Morley

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, H Barrington, G Ilett and H Lee

43   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Sean Redgate (GMB).

44   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 MARCH 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

45   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

46   SICKNESS ABSENCE 2015-16 

The Service Manager for Organisational Development presented a 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, summarising 
current trends in sickness absence.

RESOLVED: 

To note the report.

47   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Service Manager for Organisational Development presented a 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting 
current workforce issues.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Members expressed concern about the number of temporary staff and 
asked for further clarification regarding numbers, and length of contracts, 
for staff on temporary contracts.

Members thanked officers for all the support they receive.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

48   MINOR ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

The Service Manager for Organisational Development presented a 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing 
members of a minor change to the establishment in the waste service 
which had been agreed outside the formal committee process.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

49   HEALTH FAIR REPORT 2016 

The Health and Safety Officer presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting providing a review of the Council’s health 
fair session 2016.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

50   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

51   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC. 

RESOLVED:
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

52   STAFFING REPORT; CONSULTATION CLOSURE- LEGAL 
SERVICES 

Page 6



The Director for Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
presented a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting. The 
report introduced staffing structure changes to Legal Services and 
members were required to authorise the proposals for consideration by 
the Chief Executive, who under delegated authority would authorise the 
implementation of changes with effect from, or soon after June 2016. 

RESOLVED:

To support the proposed changes.

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Joint Consultative Safety Committee  

Subject: Health and Safety Annual Report

Date: 30 August 2016

Author: Health and Safety Officer 

1. Purpose of the Report

To provide elected members, senior management and UNISON representatives 
with an annual report on matters relating to the health and safety (H&S). This 
includes the H&S officers work plan for 2015/16. The report highlights the 
2016/17 work plan, summarises the assurance risk assessment and outlines 
the proposed work plan to deliver continuous development of the service.  

2. Background  

The H&S officer acts principally as the specialist safety officer for the Council, 
providing appropriate advice and assistance to aid management to meet their 
statutory obligations and facilitate a consistent application of the Council’s H&S 
policy. The role also includes a lead role for emergency planning duties. The H&S 
role and service has continued to evolve and modernise over the past year. 
Whilst recognising the formal responsibilities placed upon relevant managers, the 
H&S Officer has a g
[...]
s / 
DWP

External Partner. 
June 14 onwards

Police Crime 
Commissioner 

2015/16
totals

1 0 1

2014/15
totals

1 1 1 0 3

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Sickness Absence: summary of current trends 

Date: 30 August 2016 

Author: Chief Executive
Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is an information item to inform the Committee of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation and to examine trends.  Relevant data is shown at 
Appendix 1; officers will present a verbal report on the context of this data.

As part of the introduction of this item, officers will also highlight to the Committee 
through verbal report, any matters of particular current interest in respect to absence 
management.

2. Summary of key data
Of particular interest to the committee may be:

 The final outturn at the end of March was 7.24 days lost which was the lowest 
figure recorded by the Council and fell well within the target of nine days.  
Unfortunately since then the figure has begun to rise again and currently 
stands at 9.36 days. Analysis suggests that this substantial rise is largely due 
to an increase in the amount of longer-term absences although the general 
level of absence has also increased.  
 

 Absence rates for each of the months between April and July are two to three 
times the level of absence experienced in the same months last year. These 
higher levels of absence were last experienced two years ago in April 2014.

 Tables are included in Appendix 1 showing long-term absence for July and, 
as a comparator, February.  Comparing these two months, sickness generally 
has increased and in particular the percentage of days lost due to long-term 
absence has increased by almost 50%.  The proportion of occurrences of 
long-term absence as a percentage of all absences has doubled.  This 
suggests that long-term absence is having a large ef
[...]
79% 40.00%

Waste Operations 0 6 0.00 41.82 0.00% 0.00%

Head of Service 
Total:

2 18 41.09 124.62 32.97% 11.11%

Director of Health & Community WellbeingHousing 0 2 0.00 17.75 0.00% 0.00%

Leisure Services 0 20 0.00 30.36 0.00% 0.00%

Public Protection 0 1 0.00 0.98 0.00% 0.00%

Head of Service 
Total:

0 23 0.00 49.09 0.00% 0.00%

Director of OD & Democratic ServicesCustomer Services and Communications 1 7 20.55 30.69 66.94% 14.29%

Head of Service 
Total:

1 7 20.55 30.69 66.94% 14.29%

Service Mgr- Planning & Economic Grow thPlanning and Economic Grow th 0 2 0.00 20.55 0.00% 0.00%

Head of Service 
Total:

0 2 0.00 20.55 0.00% 0.00%

Grand Total: 3 52 61.64 234.55 26.28% 5.77%

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Current staffing issues (Standing Item)  

Date: 30 August 2016

Author: Chief Executive
Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose of the Report
This is an information item highlighting to the Committee, any issues of particular 
interest that relate to the council’s workforce. 

2. Summary of current issues

2.1 July and mid-August saw the start of two senior officers into the organisation. 
Mike Avery started in July as the Planning Delivery Manager.  This new role 
for the council is designed to allow us to focus on our development 
management processes in particular, and to ensure that our planning service 
is fit for purpose and responsive to both customer and Members’ needs. 

Separately, Mike Hill joined us in the middle of the current month as Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Financial Services.  One of the particular 
briefs for this job is to lead on, and support, the implementation of innovative 
delivery models to encourage improved commercialisation of services. 
  

2.2 This year’s Employee Conference takes place over three half-days in early 
October.  The themes of this year’s event are “healthy body; healthy team” 
with sessions designed 
[...]
 economic growth 
function creating a Service Manager- Economic Growth and Regeneration (Band 3), 
leaving the planning development function to be led over the next two years by the 
newly appointed Planning Delivery Manager (with some management of major 
projects being delivered in partnership with the City Council).  

In addition, more resource is also being placed into the team in the form of an 
Economic Development Assistant (Band 7) to recognise our ambitious work 
programme including town centre development and our support of the employment 
agenda. 
 
In this review no current post holders were adversely affected in terms of their 
employment.  The proposal was only to create two new posts.

3. Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note this report. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: The Council’s Volunteering Leave Policy

Date: 30 August 2016 

Author: Projects Officer; J Spinks
Service Manager – Community Relations 

1. Purpose

To present a revised Volunteering Leave Policy, and to invite comments and 
recommendations from the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee (JCSC) for 
consideration by the Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC) 
prior to policy implementation.

2. Introduction and background

The Refresh Board received an initial report on 16 December 2015 on the current 
Volunteering Leave Policy. This highlighted the lower than desired take-up of the 
current policy (Appendix 1), due to uncertainty over what it entailed, and highlighted 
a number of points:

 The current policy is outdated and requires alteration to align with current 
situations, such as the closing of the Gedling CVS.

 The current scheme is prohibitive to the majority of volunteering roles 
available, which mostly occur in smaller continuous roles.
 

 Very few people knew of the scheme, and few were confident they could find 
a relevant one-day volunteering o
[...]
nks);

 For a profit making organisation;

 Any activity which may bring Gedling Borough Council into disrepute.

Page 49



3.  Administration

Administration will be aimed to be kept to a minimum, with all involved 
expected to take a common sense approach.

Employees wishing to take volunteering leave, either via the ‘Sustained’ or 
‘One-Off’ options, must provide to their line manager evidence in the form of a 
formal letter from an official role within the charity, organisation or community 
group that they have volunteered for, confirming they have performed this 
work.

Volunteering Leave must be taken within the usual annual leave year (1 April 
through to 31 March the following year) and cannot be carried over to the 
following leave year if unused.

Any volunteer time worked over and above the employee’s entitlement under 
this scheme will be undertaken in the employee’s own time and shall not be 
eligible for overtime or flexi time.

 

4.  Evaluation

Volunteering Leave shall be recorded on the electronic flexi system by a ‘V’. 

For those not using the electronic system, their managers shall note the 
amount of volunteering leave taken, and then pass this information on to the 
Community Relations Service Area annually in order to monitor the take up of 
the policy.

Employees will be invited to provide feedback to their manager and the 
scheme about their experiences, which will help evaluate the scheme.

Page 50



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee

Subject: Local Training Pay Grade for Apprentices

Date: 30 August 2016 

Author: Service Manager – Organisational Development  

1. Purpose

To propose a local training grade appropriate for apprentices directly employed by 
the council and to invite comments and recommendations from the Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee (JCSC) for consideration by the Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC) prior to policy implementation.

2. Introduction and background

Over a num
[...]
 pay rates as a minimum and usual rate of pay, but 
with local discretion to pay above those rates in appropriate circumstances, for 
example if the nature of the apprenticeship (and associated qualification) is at a 
higher level to make the arrangement attractive to suitable candidates. Discretion to 
pay at an appropriate higher rate of pay will rest with the service manager after 
consultation with the Service Manager- Organisational Development. 

Based on current national rates, the rates of pay for apprentices would be as follows:

- Under age 19 or aged over 19 and in the first year of an apprenticeship:           
£3.30 per hour (£6,367 per annum)

- Aged 19+ and have completed the first year of an apprenticeship: Minimum Wage

Currently National Minimum Wage is:
- Aged 18-20: £5.30 per hour (£10,226 per annum)
- Aged 21-24: £6.70 per hour (£12,927 per annum)
- Aged 25+:  £7.20 per hour (National Living Wage) (£13,891 per annum)

National Minimum Wage rates change every October. National Living Wage rates 
change every April.

4. Financial Implications

Although the cost of the Apprenticeship Levy will carry a financial burden, this has 
been accounted for in the council’s medium term financial plan and is not the subject 
of this paper.

The cost of establishing a local pay grade for apprentices should have little direct 
effect as the hourly rate of pay is already met by services from existing budgets.  
Although the hourly costs may be slightly higher due to the application of relevant 
on-costs e.g. potential pension costs, it is likely that these will be largely offset by the 
administration fees charged by ATAs that would no longer be payable. 

5.  Appendices

There are no appendices to this report.

6. Background Papers

There are no background papers to this report. 

Page 52



 
7. Recommendations

It is recommended that the JCSC:
 

7.1 Considers the proposal detailed in section 3 of this report which, in summary, is 
that a local apprenticeship training grade is established that mirrors the national 
apprentice pay rates as a minimum and usual rate of pay, but with local discretion 
to pay above those rates in appropriate circumstances.

7.2 Makes comment and recommendation to the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee which will subsequently consider whether to adopt the 
proposal to create a local training grade for apprentices. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee  

Subject: Shared Parental leave 

Date: 30 August 2016  

Author: Senior Leadership Team 
Service Manager; Organisational Development

1. Purpose
To introduce for consultation, local policy changes relating to parental 
leave that reflect the change to national legislation.  

2. Introduction and background
Shared Parental Leave legislation applies to the parents of all children 
born after 1 April 2015.  It replaces previous arrangements for additional 
paternity leave. Currently local policy does not formally reflect this change 
to legislation.  Although the legislation on its own is sufficient to govern our 
internal practice, the inclusion of a local policy will provide relevant context 
where necessary.   

3. Proposal
The arrangements for parents to share leave are now regulated in law. 
The proposed local policy shown at Appendix A is designed to reflect this 
legislation in ways appropriate to this council. 

It is recognised that there is some complexity in the process as it is 
described in law, particularly relating to the notification process. Locally in 
practice it is anticipated that whenever possible, and still working within the 
confines of the legislation, a “common sense” approach will be applied for 
the benefit of the employee and the manager.   

4. Financial Issues
It is not anticipated that there will be many occasions where this policy is 
used.  It remains relatively rare that fathers take extended periods of 
absence to look after newl
[...]
the aggregate weeks of 
maternity/paternity/adoption and SPL do not exceed 26 weeks. 

If a parent takes a period of 5 weeks of unpaid parental leave, even if the total 
aggregate weeks of maternity/paternity/adoption and SPL do not exceed 26 
weeks, the employee will be entitled to return to the same job they held before 
commencing the last period of leave or, if this is not reasonably practicable, to 
another job which is suitable and appropriate and on terms and conditions no 
less favourable.  

Special Circumstances and further information

In certain situations an employee’s rights and requirements regarding SPL 
and ShPP may change. In these circumstances the council will abide by any 
statutory obligations and an employee should refer to the documents listed 
below and/or clarify any issues or queries with the Personnel Team.

Law relating to this document: 
 The Shared Parental Leave Regulations 2014
 The Shared Parental Pay (General) Regulations 2014 
 The Maternity and Adoption Leave (Curtailment of Statutory Rights to 

Leave) Regulations 2014
 Employment Rights Act 1996
 Child and Families Act 2014
 Equality Act 2010 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016.
	4 Health and Safety Annual Report
	Appendix 1 & 2
	Appendix 3 SM LC and Ext Partnrs

	5 Sickness Absence
	6 Current Staffing Issues
	7 Minor establishment changes
	8 Volunteering Policy
	9 Establishment of an Apprenticeship Training Grade
	10 Shared Parental Leave Policy



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

Tuesday 30 August 2016

Councillor Emily Bailey (Chair)

Present: Councillor Tammy Bisset
Councillor Paul Feeney
Councillor John Parr

Councillor Muriel Weisz
Councillor Paul Wilkinson

Unison: A. Green G. Morley

Absent: Councillor Alex Scroggie

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, J Robinson, J. Spinks and G Ilett

53   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Scroggie, 
Councillor Bailey, who would be late and A. Hunt (Unison)

In  the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Councillor Feeney was 
elected to chair the meeting until Councillor Bailey’s arrival.  

54   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2016. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

55   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

56   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

The Health and Safety Officer presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, highlighting the 2016/17 work plan, 
summarising the assurance risk assessment and outlining the proposed 
work plan to deliver continuous development of the Health and Safety 
service. 

RESOLVED:



To note the report.

57   SICKNESS ABSENCE 

The Chief Executive presented a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, informing Members of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation. 

The Chief Executive informed Members that while sickness absence 
levels had deteriorated from the previous position, this was largely due 
to a number of complicated long term sickness cases. As the 
organisation becomes smaller, the effect of such cases on sickness 
absence data increases. 

The Chief Executive drew Members attention to sickness levels in the 
Council’s waste and parks and street care teams, which were continuing 
to manage sickness levels well. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

58   CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES 

The Chief Executive presented a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, highlighting issues of interest in relation to the Council’s 
workforce. 

The Chief Executive highlighted the recruitment of two new senior 
officers into the Planning Delivery Manager and Assistant Chief 
Executive roles. The Chief Executive also informed Members of the 
interest in and the receipt of many high quality applications for the post 
of Service Manager, Economic Development. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

59   MINOR ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

The Chief Executive presented a report, which has been circulated prior 
to the meeting, highlighting one minor staffing proposal which had been 
implemented outside of the formal JCSC process. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 

60   VOLUNTEERING POLICY 



The Projects Officer presented a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, outlining a revised Volunteering Leave Policy and inviting 
comments from Members prior to consideration by the Appointments 
and Conditions of Service Committee for approval. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

61   ESTABLISHMENT OF AN APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING GRADE 

Councillor Bailey arrived and took the Chair. 

The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of a 
proposed local training grade for apprentices and inviting comments 
prior to the proposals consideration by the Appointments and Conditions 
of Service Committee. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

62   SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY 

The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, introducing local policy 
changes in relation to parental leave for consultation. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

63   ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 6:45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


